U&A Other Stainless Operational Units

Contribution of U&A to Gross
operating profit of Stainless sector

Gross operating profit of U&A and
Stainless sector (€m)

0%
1%
2%
3%
4%
5%
6%
7%
8%
9%

Q1 02 Q2 02 Q3 02 Q4 02 Q1 03 Q2 03

U&A Stainless sector

U&A Gross operating margin vs Arcelor
stainless sector

42

€m H1 2002(1) H1 2002(2) H1 2003 Change

Revenue 4,864 4,864 4,276 - 12.1%*

Gross operating profit 145 145 91
as % of revenue 3.0% 3.0% 2.1%

Depreciation - 54 - 48 - 51
& Amortisation

Operating profit 91 97 40
as % of revenue 1.9% 2.0% 0.9%

Distribution - Transformation - Trading

(1) Proforma & adjusted after final allocation of “merger” neg. goodwill.
(2) Proforma, as disclosed in 2002, before final “merger” neg. goodwill adjustment

*-5.1% at comparable
structure

43

DTT
Sequential & QoQ Gross Operating Profit, absolute & margins

145

91

57

88

58

33

1.5%

2.8%

3.3%

2.6%

2.1%

3.0%

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

H1 02* H1 03 Q1 02* Q2 02* Q1 03 Q2 03

€m

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

* Proforma & adjusted after final allocation of “merger” neg. goodwill.

44

Working capital

€m 12.31.02 06.30.03 Change

Inventories 6,091 6,086 - 5
Trade receivables 4,320 3,983 - 337
Trade payables - 4,111 - 4,340 - 229

Operating Working Capital 6,300 5,729 - 571

Other receivables & payables - 896 - 1,037 - 141
Net financing linked to securitisation - 1,097 - 69 1,028

Total Working Capital 4,307 4,623 + 316

45

Consolidated Income Statement

€m H1 2002(1) H1 2002(2) H1 2003

Revenue 13,705 13,705 13,582
Gross operating profit 881 881 1,276
Depreciation & Amortisation - 542 - 678 - 580
Amortisation of goodwill 49 138 49
Operating profit 388 341 745
Net financing costs - 214 214 - 174
Income from associates 0 0 50
Profit before tax 174 127 621
Income tax - 43 - 16 - 187
Profit after tax 131 111 434
Minority interests - 28 - 18 - 76
Net profit, group share 103 93 358

(1) Proforma & adjusted after final allocation of “merger” neg. goodwill.
(2) Proforma, as disclosed in 2002, before final “merger” neg. goodwill adjustment

46

Cash-flow & net financial debt

€m H1 2003

Net profit before Min.Interest 434
Depreciation 537
Other non cash items 74
Change in WC (decr. = +) - 260
Cash flow from operating activities 785
Acquisitions of tangible and intangible assets - 798
Others 156